

No. 24-3654, 24-3655, 24-3700

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

FRESENIUS MEDICAL CARE ORANGE COUNTY, LLC, *et al.*,  
*Plaintiffs, Appellants, and Cross-Appellees,*

and

JANE DOE, *et al.*,  
*Plaintiffs, Appellants, and Cross Appellees,*

v.

ROB BONTA, in his Official Capacity as Attorney General of California, *et al.*,  
*Defendants, Appellees, and Cross-Appellants.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Central District of California  
Nos. 19-cv-2105, 19-cv-2130  
Hon. David O. Carter, District Judge

---

**CROSS-APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF**

---

ROB BONTA  
*Attorney General of California*  
HELEN H. HONG  
*Principal Deputy Solicitor General*  
THOMAS S. PATTERSON  
*Senior Assistant Attorney General*  
R. MATTHEW WISE  
*Supervising Deputy  
Attorney General*

\*JOSHUA PATASHNIK  
*Deputy Solicitor General*  
LISA J. PLANK  
S. CLINTON WOODS  
*Deputy Attorneys General*

CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE  
600 West Broadway, Suite 1800  
San Diego, CA 92101  
(619) 738-9628  
josh.patashnik@doj.ca.gov

*Attorneys for Defendants, Appellees, and Cross-Appellants*

May 6, 2025

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
Introduction .....	1
Argument.....	2
I. The State’s Decision Not to Appeal the District Court’s Ruling Invalidating AB 290’s Anti-Steering Provisions Does Not Undermine the State’s Defense of the Statute’s Other Provisions .....	2
II. The District Court Erred in Invalidating AB 290’s Provisions Prohibiting the Conditioning of Financial Assistance and Requiring the Disclosure of Patient Names to Insurers.....	9
A. The Prohibition on Conditioning Financial Assistance Is a Lawful Consumer-Protection Regulation .....	9
B. The Insurer Disclosure Requirement Is Permissible Under the <i>Zauderer</i> Framework.....	13
Conclusion .....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Americans for Prosperity Found. v. Bonta</i> 594 U.S. 595 (2021).....	14, 15
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> 413 U.S. 601 (1973).....	12
<i>Cent. Hudson Gas &amp; Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of N.Y.</i> 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	3
<i>CTIA – The Wireless Ass’n v. City of Berkeley</i> 928 F.3d 832 (9th Cir. 2019) .....	16
<i>Dialysis Patient Citizens v. Burwell</i> No. 17-cv-16, 2017 WL 365271 (E.D. Tex. Jan. 25, 2017).....	4
<i>Hansen v. Group Health Coop.</i> 902 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	12
<i>Hooper v. California</i> 155 U.S. 648 (1895).....	10
<i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> 583 U.S. 281 (2018).....	10
<i>Morris v. Cal. Physicians’ Serv.</i> 918 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 2019) .....	12
<i>NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson</i> 357 U.S. 449 (1958).....	14, 15
<i>Nat’l Inst. of Fam. &amp; Life Advocs. v. Becerra</i> 585 U.S. 755 (2018).....	16
<i>Nixon v. Mo. Mun. League</i> 541 U.S. 125 (2004).....	11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> 480 U.S. 522 (1987).....	8
<i>Small v. United States</i> 544 U.S. 385 (2005).....	11
<i>Smith v. Robbins</i> 528 U.S. 259 (2000).....	3
<i>United States v. Palmer</i> 16 U.S. (3 Wheat.) 610 (1818) .....	11
<i>Virginia v. American Booksellers Ass’n</i> 484 U.S. 383 (1988).....	12
<i>Whirlpool Corp. v. Marshall</i> 445 U.S. 1 (1980).....	13
<i>Zauderer v. Off. of Disciplinary Counsel</i> 471 U.S. 626 (1985).....	13, 14, 15, 16

**STATUTES**

Assembly Bill 290, 2019 Cal. Stat. ch. 862	
§ 1(i).....	7
§ 3(b)(2) .....	9, 11, 12
§ 3(b)(4) .....	1, 2
§ 3(c)(2) .....	13
§ 3(e) .....	8
§ 5(b)(2) .....	9, 11, 12
§ 5(b)(4) .....	1, 2
§ 5(c)(2) .....	13
§ 5(e) .....	8
